



WBV-Oelde • Postfach 37 80 • D-59286 Oelde

Norengros AS
PB 6714 Etterstad
6714 OSLO
NORWAY

Signum
Herr Markus Kolletzki/j

Telefon 02522/79-231
Telefax 02522/79-107

E-Mail
films.kolletzki@wbv-worldwide.com

Datum
23.02.2017

Sehr geehrte Damen und Herren,

unser Lieferant für Aluminiumfolie bestätigt uns wie folgt:

**Declaration of Compliance
for materials made from aluminium intended to come into contact with food**

Hereby we confirm that our product

ALUMINIUM FOIL

complies with the legal regulations laid down in the German Commodity Ordinance (or the respective stipulations laid down in the European Regulations on Plastic materials) as well as Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004, both in their relevant versions.

When used as specified, the overall migration as well as the specific migration do not exceed the legal limits. The test performed according to the Directive 81/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC.

The materials and raw materials used comply with the German Commodity Ordinance (or the respective stipulations laid down in the European Regulation 2002/72/EC ff.)

- 2 -

The following substances subject to limitations and/or specification are used in the above mentioned product:

Alloy: ENAW 8011-A,
Chemical symbols: EN AW-AL FeSi (A)
Si: 0.40-0.8
Fe: 0.50-1.0
Cu: 0.10
Mn: 0.10
Mg: 0.10
Cr: 0.10
Zn: 0.10
Ti: 0.05
Others: 0.05; total: 0.15

Specification of the intended use or limitations:

The object referenced above, under normal and foreseeable conditions for use not causing any unacceptable alteration in the compositions or an alteration in the organoleptic characteristics for the food product, is fit for use:

Contact type	Suitable (YES/NO)	Maximum contact time (mn)	Minimum contact temperature (°C)	Maximum contact temperature (°C)
Dry food	YES	10/40°	-40	+350
Wet food	YES	10/40°	-40	+350
Acidic food	NO	--	--	--
Alcoholic food (up to 50 %)	YES	10	-40	+350
Fatty food	YES	10	-40	+350
Salty food	YES	10	-40	+350



Because a functional barrier made from aluminium is used in the above mentioned product, we confirm the compliance with the special stipulations of the German Commodity Ordinance (corresponds the Regulation (EC) No. 2002/72, Article 7a (2), (3), (4)).

Traceability of the product is ensured according to Regulation (EC) No. 01935/2004 via the number of the roll in conjunction with the date of production.

This declaration is valid for the product delivered by us as specified above. The Directives 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC provide a guideline for the selection of test conditions to be used for various food products. According to that and under consideration of the food contact conditions stated. The user shall verify himself that the product is suitable for the intended food to be packed beyond the stipulations of the Directives. In particular it is emphasized that in case of printed material, no contact is allowed between the printing ink and the food product.

Wir hoffen, dass wir Ihnen hiermit weitergeholfen haben und verbleiben

mit freundlichen Grüßen
WBV-Oelde
Folien-Export

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to be 'J. A.', is written over the printed name 'WBV-Oelde'.